21. Net foreign currency asset/ liability position of non-

monetary items (IFRS 7. B23) (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-

15-16a)

42.537.827 1.131.194 1.076.104 --

22. Fair value of foreign currency hedged financial assets -- -- -- --

23. Hedged foreign currency assets -- -- -- --

24. Hedged foreign currency liabilities -- -- -- --

Tümosan Motor ve Traktör Sanayi A.Ş. and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

As at and for the Three-Month Period Ended 31 March 2023
Monetary Unit: Turkish Lira (“TL”)

41

23 Financial Instruments – Risk Management and Fair Value (continued)

Market Risk (continued)

(i) Currency Risk (continued)

Currency Sensitivity

A 10 percent strengthening of the TL against the following currencies at 31 March 2023 and 31

December 2022 would have increased / (decreased) equity and profit or loss, excluding tax effects,

by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest

rates, remain constant.

31 March 2023

  Profit/(Loss)

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

In the case of change of USD at 10% ratio compared to TL;

   1- USD net asset / liability 554.453  (554.453)

   2- Part of hedged from USD risk (-) --  --

3-  USD net effect (1+2) 554.453  (554.453)

In the case of change of EUR at 10% ratio compared to TL

   4- EUR net asset / liability (5.399.243)  5.399.243

   5- Part of hedged from EUR risk (-) --  --

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (5.399.243)  5.399.243

In the case of change of GBP at 10% ratio compared to TL

   7- GBP net asset / liability --  --

   8- Part of hedged from GBP risk (-) --  --

9-GBP net effect (7+8) --  --

TOTAL (3+6+9) (4.844.790)  4.844.790

31 December 2022

  Profit/(Loss)

 Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

In the case of change of USD at 10% ratio compared to TL;

   1- USD net asset / liability 762.074 (762.074)

   2- Part of hedged from USD risk (-) -- --

3- USD net effect (1+2) 762.074 (762.074)

In the case of change of EUR at 10% ratio compared to TL

   4- EUR net asset / liability (4.881.058) 4.881.058

   5- Part of hedged from EUR risk (-) -- --

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (4.881.058) 4.881.058

TOTAL (3+6) (4.118.984) 4.118.984

25 Subsequent Events

Due to the adverse effects of the earthquakes that occurred in the southeastern region of Turkey,

affecting many provinces and shaking the entire country, a state of emergency has been declared in

the region. Following the disaster, certain relief measures for residents in the affected provinces

have been implemented by the BRSA, the CBRT, and the TBB. Work is ongoing to assess the

impact of these measures on the company's operations and financial situation. The earthquake is not

expected to have a significant impact on business continuity.